

No. 13-103

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL HARTMAN ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM G. MOORE, JR.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS	PAUL MICHAEL POHL
CHARLES T. KOTUBY, JR.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
YAAKOV M. ROTH	JONES DAY
JONES DAY	500 Grant Street
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.	Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Washington D.C. 20001	(412) 391-3939
	pmpohl@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. THE INSPECTORS' PETITION IS UNTIMELY, AND SO THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION	15
II. NO COURT HAS CONSTRUED <i>HARTMAN</i> AS ALLOWING IMMUNITY ON A RETIALIATORY PROSECUTION CLAIM BASED ON MERELY "ARGUABLE" PROBABLE CAUSE.....	18
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NARROW AND RARELY MATTERS IN PRACTICE	23
IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS INDISPUTABLY CORRECT.....	26
V. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	26
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonitz v. Fair</i> , 804 F.2d 164 (1st Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Boston & Maine Corp. v. Town of Hampton</i> , 7 F. 3d 281 (1st Cir. 1993)	16, 17
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	17
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	25
<i>Dowling v. City of Three Rivers</i> , No. 1:11-cv-556, 2012 WL 5876517 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 20, 2012).....	23, 24
<i>Fabrikant v. French</i> , 691 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012)	20, 21, 24
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2740 (2012).....	12
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	18
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Bechtel Assocs. Prof'l Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	16, 17
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	26
<i>Jones v. Clinton</i> , 72 F.3d 1354 (8th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Keenan v. Tejeda</i> , 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Kingsland v. City of Miami</i> , 382 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Leonard v. Pryne</i> , No. 1:07-cv-283, 2008 WL 2557248 (S.D. Ohio June 24, 2008)	23, 24
<i>Losch v. Borough of Parkesburg</i> , 736 F.2d 903 (3d Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Magnotti v. Kuntz</i> , 918 F.2d 364 (2d Cir. 1990)	20
<i>McLaughlin v. Alban</i> , 775 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Mozzochi v. Borden</i> , 959 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1992)	20, 21
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v.</i> <i>Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	28
<i>N. Cal. Power Agency v. NRC</i> , 393 F.3d 223 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Nielander v. Board of Cnty. Commiss'rs</i> , 582 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2009)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Posey v. Swissvale Borough</i> , No. 2:12-cv-955, 2013 WL 989953 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2013)	22, 23, 24
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	11, 12, 13, 25
<i>Rohr Indus., Inc. v. WMATA</i> , 720 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	33
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	31
<i>United States v. Recognition Equip. Inc.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 587 (D.D.C. 1989).....	5, 8
<i>Walczyk v. Rio</i> , 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	28, 29
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	30
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	17
<i>Young v. Harper</i> , 520 U.S. 143 (1997).....	17
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	15, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Department of Justice, United States Attorneys' Manual § 9-11.233 (Oct. 1, 1988)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
D.C. Cir. R. 41	16
Fed. R. App. P. 40	16
<i>Obama: Alleged IRS Political Targeting</i> <i>'Outrageous', CNN.COM (May 14, 2013).....</i>	1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	15
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	15, 17
